
 

  

Wembley Park PSPO - 2024 

Parking Contraventions

Date Day Event 

Type

Event Name Number of Parking 
Charge Notices (PCNs)

Numer of Vehicles 
Towed

25/02/2024 Sun Football EFL Carabao Cup 581 9
23/03/2024 Sat Football International Friendly 415 11
26/03/2024 Tues Football International Friendly 400 4
05/04/2024 Fri Football Women's International 423 7
07/04/2024 Sun Football EFL Bristol Street Motors Trophy Final 500 4
20/04/2024 Sat Football FA Cup Semi Final 1 334 4
21/04/2024 Sun Football FA Cup Semi Final 2 442 5
05/05/2024 Sun Football Vanarama National Play-Off 445 11
11/05/2024 Sat Football Non-League Finals Day 316 11
12/05/2024 Sun Football Adobe Women's FA Cup Final 307 8
18/05/2024 Sat Football League One Play-Off Final 320 7
19/05/2024 Sun Football League Two Play-Off Final 336 4
25/05/2024 Sat Football Emirates FA Cup Final 226 7
26/05/2024 Sun Football Championship Play-Off Final 191 3
01/06/2024 Sat Football UEFA Champions League Final 554 7
07/06/2024 Fri Football England Men's International 266 5
08/06/2024 Sat Rugby BET Fred Challenge Cup Final 213 3
16/06/2024 Sun Concert Capital Summertime Ball 395 8
21/06/2024 Fri Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 398 8
22/06/2024 Sat Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 410 7
23/06/2024 Sun Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 402 11
29/06/2024 Sat Concert Green Day - The Saviors Tour 536 8
03/07/2024 Wed Concert ACDC 549 5
07/07/2024 Sun Concert ACDC 510 9
25/07/2024 Thurs Concert Bruce Springsteen 438 5
27/07/2024 Sat Concert Bruce Springsteen 506 4
10/08/2024 Sat Football FA Community Shield 360 12
15/08/2024 Thurs Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 488 5
16/08/2024 Fri Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 449 2
17/08/2024 Sat Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 392 4
19/08/2024 Mon Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 395 5
20/08/2024 Tues Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 397 6
25/08/2024 Sun Wrestling All Elite Wrestling 356 5
10/09/2024 Tues Football England v Finland (M) 469 5
21/09/2024 Sat Boxing Joshua v Debois 619 8
10/10/2024 Thurs Football England v Greece (M) 436 13
20/10/2024 Sun NFL Jacksonville Jaguars (M) 502 9
25/10/2024 Fri Football England v Germany (W) 555 7
17/11/2024 Sun Football England v Republic of Ireland (M) 498 4
30/11/2024 Sat Football England v USA (W) 460 5

Total 16789 265



 

Wembley Park PSPO - 2024 

PSPO Warnings

Date Day Event 

Type

Event Name Street 
Drinking

Ticket 
Touting

Merch Flares Urination Spitting Littering Obstruction 
of the 
Highway

Charity 
Collection

Busker Leaflet 
Distribution

Use of 
Megaphone

Nuisance 
Vehicles

Begging Ambush 
Marketing

25/02/2024 Sun Football EFL Carabao Cup 571 2 1 1 1
23/03/2024 Sat Football International Friendly 120
26/03/2024 Tues Football International Friendly 142
05/04/2024 Fri Football Women's International 121 1
07/04/2024 Sun Football EFL Bristol Street Motors Trophy Final 431 1
20/04/2024 Sat Football FA Cup Semi Final 1 767
21/04/2024 Sun Football FA Cup Semi Final 2 1259 1 1 1 1
05/05/2024 Sun Football Vanarama National Play-Off 440 1
11/05/2024 Sat Football Non-League Finals Day 298
12/05/2024 Sun Football Adobe Women's FA Cup Final 47
18/05/2024 Sat Football League One Play-Off Final 826
19/05/2024 Sun Football League Two Play-Off Final 719
25/05/2024 Sat Football Emirates FA Cup Final 1554
26/05/2024 Sun Football Championship Play-Off Final 2989 77 104
01/06/2024 Sat Football UEFA Champions League Final 813
07/06/2024 Fri Football England Men's International 94 2
08/06/2024 Sat Rugby BET Fred Challenge Cup Final 513
16/06/2024 Sun Concert Capital Summertime Ball 2 3 1 4 1
21/06/2024 Fri Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 4 2
22/06/2024 Sat Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 14 35 2 1 2
23/06/2024 Sun Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 17 3
29/06/2024 Sat Concert Green Day - The Saviors Tour 13 1 1
03/07/2024 Wed Concert ACDC 5 12 2
07/07/2024 Sun Concert ACDC 35 3
25/07/2024 Thurs Concert Bruce Springsteen 12 1 3 2 1 3
27/07/2024 Sat Concert Bruce Springsteen 0 3
10/08/2024 Sat Football FA Community Shield 489 1
15/08/2024 Thurs Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 5 2 5 2
16/08/2024 Fri Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 12 3
17/08/2024 Sat Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 30
19/08/2024 Mon Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 65 3 1
20/08/2024 Tues Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 0 395 1
25/08/2024 Sun Wrestling All Elite Wrestling 2 3
10/09/2024 Tues Football England v Finland (M) 18 2
21/09/2024 Sat Boxing Joshua v Debois 278 3 2
10/10/2024 Thurs Football England v Greece (M) 14 1
20/10/2024 Sun NFL Jacksonville Jaguars (M) 88 1 4
25/10/2024 Fri Football England v Germany (W) 0
17/11/2024 Sun Football England v Republic of Ireland (M) 177 1
30/11/2024 Sat Football England v USA (W) 1

Total 12852 663 27 106 2 0 0 1 2 5 23 12 1 1 1



 

Wembley Park PSPO - 2024 

PSPO Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN)

Date
Day Event 

Type

Event Name Street 
Drinking

Ticket 
Touting

Merch Flares Urination Spitting Littering Busker Obstruction of 
the Highway

Leaflet 
Distribution

Nuisance
Vehicle 

Ambush 
Marketing

25/02/2024 Sun Football EFL Carabao Cup 2 2 3 1
23/03/2024 Sat Football International Friendly 1
26/03/2024 Tues Football International Friendly

05/04/2024 Fri Football Women's International 1
07/04/2024 Sun Football EFL Bristol Street Motors Trophy Final

20/04/2024 Sat Football FA Cup Semi Final 1 2
21/04/2024 Sun Football FA Cup Semi Final 2 2 3 1
05/05/2024 Sun Football Vanarama National Play-Off

11/05/2024 Sat Football Non-League Finals Day 1
12/05/2024 Sun Football Adobe Women's FA Cup Final

18/05/2024 Sat Football League One Play-Off Final 3 1
19/05/2024 Sun Football League Two Play-Off Final 3 3 1
25/05/2024 Sat Football Emirates FA Cup Final 3
26/05/2024 Sun Football Championship Play-Off Final 1 12 1
01/06/2024 Sat Football UEFA Champions League Final 2 2 1
07/06/2024 Fri Football England Men's International 1
08/06/2024 Sat Rugby BET Fred Challenge Cup Final

16/06/2024 Sun Concert Capital Summertime Ball 2
21/06/2024 Fri Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 2 1
22/06/2024 Sat Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 1 1 1
23/06/2024 Sun Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour

29/06/2024 Sat Concert Green Day - The Saviors Tour 4
03/07/2024 Wed Concert ACDC 2
07/07/2024 Sun Concert ACDC 1
25/07/2024 Thurs Concert Bruce Springsteen 1 1 1
27/07/2024 Sat Concert Bruce Springsteen 1
10/08/2024 Sat Football FA Community Shield 3
15/08/2024 Thurs Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 1
16/08/2024 Fri Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 1
17/08/2024 Sat Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 1 1
19/08/2024 Mon Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 4
20/08/2024 Tues Concert Taylor Swift - The Eras Tour 5
25/08/2024 Sun Wrestling All Elite Wrestling 2 1
10/09/2024 Tues Football England v Finland (M) 1
21/09/2024 Sat Boxing Joshua v Debois 1 10 1
10/10/2024 Thurs Football England v Greece (M) 5
20/10/2024 Sun NFL Jacksonville Jaguars (M) 1
25/10/2024 Fri Football England v Germany (W)
17/11/2024 Sun Football England v Republic of Ireland (M) 1 2
30/11/2024 Sat Football England v USA (W)

Total 9 12 18 23 39 0 3 1 1 5 1 1


